ATTENTION HEATING CONTRACTOR: This warranty is for the building owner and should be given to him or placed in sight near the boiler.

CROWN BOILER CO.

TWELVE YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY FOR RESIDENTIAL CAST IRON GAS STEAM BOILERS

By this warranty statement Crown Boiler Co. of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania issues a limited warranty subject to the terms and conditions stated below. This limited warranty applies to the residential gas steam boiler series labeled BERMUDA. This warranty is issued only to the first purchaser at retail and only when the boiler is installed at the original installation site and shipped on or after September 1, 2002.

FIRST YEAR – LIMITED WARRANTY FOR RESIDENTIAL CAST IRON GAS STEAM BOILERS (INCLUDES CASTINGS AND COMPONENT PARTS):

Crown Boiler Co. warrants that its residential cast iron gas steam boiler labeled BERMUDA is free from defects in material and workmanship under normal usage for a period of one year from the date of original installation. In the event that any such part of such a steam boiler is found to be defective in material or workmanship during this one year period, then Crown Boiler Co. will repair or replace, at its option, the defective part.

SECOND THROUGH TWELFTH YEAR -- LIMITED WARRANTY FOR THE CAST IRON SECTIONS OF ITS RESIDENTIAL GAS STEAM BOILERS (INCLUDES CASTINGS ONLY - NOT COMPONENT PARTS):

Crown Boiler Co. warrants that the cast iron section of its residential gas steam boilers are free from defects in material and workmanship for the second through twelfth year following the date of installation. If any sections are then found to be defective, Crown Boiler Co. will repair or replace the original cast iron sections.

This warranty is subject to the condition that the residential steam boiler must have been installed by a heating contractor whose principal occupation is the sale and installation of plumbing, heating and/or air conditioning equipment.

THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT COVER:

This warranty does not extend to anyone except first purchaser at retail and only when the boiler is in the original installation site.

- 1. The second through 12th year warranty covers only the cast iron boiler sections. All other component parts furnished by Crown Boiler Co., but purchased from other manufacturers, shall be limited to their warranties, if any.
- 2. Expenses for removal or re-installation. The homeowner will be responsible for the cost of removing and reinstalling the alleged defective part or its replacement and all labor and material connected therewith, and transportation to and from Crown Boiler Co.
- 3. Boilers installed in buildings other than one or two family dwelling units, unless they are buildings with individual boilers for each dwelling unit.
- 4. Components that are part of the heating system but were not furnished by Crown Boiler Co., as part of the residential gas steam boiler.
- 5. Improper burner adjustments, control settings, care or maintenance.
- 6. This warranty cannot be considered as a guarantee of workmanship of an installer connected with the installation of the Crown cast iron boiler, or as imposing on Crown Boiler Co. liability of any nature for unsatisfactory performance as a result of faulty workmanship in the installation, which liability is expressly disclaimed.
- 7. Boilers operated with combustion air contaminated externally by chemical vapors, with improper fuel additives, or with water conditions which may have caused unusual deposits in the cast iron sections.
- 8. This warranty applies only to boilers installed within the 48 contiguous United States, the State of Alaska, and Canada.
- 9. The remedy for breach of this warranty is expressly limited to the repair or replacement of any part found to be defective under conditions of normal use, and the remedy for breach of this warranty or for negligence does not extend to liability for incidental, special or consequential damages or losses, such as loss of the use of the material, inconvenience or loss of time.

IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND MERCHANTABILITY SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE DURATION OF THE EXPRESS WARRANTY. CROWN BOILER CO. EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS AND EXCLUDES ANY LIABILITY FOR CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES FOR BREACH OF ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY.

Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, or limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitations and exclusions may not apply to you.

PROCEDURES FOR OBTAINING WARRANTY SERVICE

For prompt warranty service, notify the installer, who in turn, will notify Crown Boiler Co. distributor from whom he purchased the boiler. If this action does not result in warranty service, the homeowner or installer should write or contact Crown Boiler Co. at 3633 "I" Street, Philadelphia, PA 19134, giving full particulars in support of the claim. Alleged defective part or parts must be returned through trade channels in accordance with the Crown Boiler Co. procedure currently in force for handling returned goods for the purpose of inspection to determine cause of failure. Crown Boiler Co. will furnish the new part(s) to an authorized Crown Boiler Co. distributor, who, in turn, will furnish the part(s) to the heating contractor who installed the boiler.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.

CROWN BOILER CO., Customer Service Dept., 3633 "I" Street, Philadelphia, PA 19134

ATTENTION HEATING CONTRACTOR: This warranty is for the building owner and should be given to him or placed in sight near the boiler.

AP 9/02 SB (10M)